include the Company�s expected stock price volatility over the term of the awards, expected forfeitures, time of exercise,
risk-free interest rate and expected dividends. Different assumptions could create different results.

27

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

The Company used the assumptions shown in the table below in valuing stock options granted in 2008, 2007 and 2006:

2008 2007 2006

Expected life 5.0 Years 5.0 Years 5.0 Years
Expected volatility 0.60 0.58 0.70
Dividend yield 0 % 0 % 0 %
Risk-free interest rate 3.17 % 4.06 % 4.54 %
Estimated annual forfeiture rate 16 % 15 % 15 %

Under the provisions of SFAS 123R, stock-based compensation cost recognized during the period is based on the
portion of the share-based payment awards that are expected to ultimately vest. The estimated forfeiture rates used by the
Company are based primarily on historical experience.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our operating results in dollars and expressed as a percentage of net revenues for the
years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006.

Years Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

(Dollars in thousands)

Net revenues $219,556 100.0% $157,195 100.0% $165,574 100.0%
Cost of sales:

Product costs and distribution 87,400 39.8 56,413 35.9 67,331 40.7
Royalties and product development 118,114 53.8 90,400 57.5 68,883 41.6

Total cost of sales 205,514 93.6 146,813 93.4 136,214 82.3
Gross profit 14,042 6.4 10,382 6.6 29,360 17.7
Research and development expense 32,900 15.0 25,373 16.1 37,022 22.4
Selling and marketing expense 52,297 23.8 42,960 27.3 43,150 26.1
Administrative expense 28,032 12.8 21,226 13.5 21,297 12.8
Restructuring and other charges (benefits) 14,299 6.5 (783 ) (0.5 ) (130 ) (0.1 )
Operating loss (113,486) (51.7 ) (78,394 ) (49.8 ) (71,979 ) (43.5 )
Interest income 426 0.2 2,313 1.5 4,384 2.7
Interest expense (70,878 ) (32.3 ) (27,165 ) (17.3 ) (11,241 ) (6.8 )
Other income (expense), net (5,329 ) (2.4 ) 2,902 1.8 2,699 1.6
Loss before income taxes (189,267) (86.2 ) (100,344) (63.8 ) (76,137 ) (46.0 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 1,707 0.8 (752 ) (0.5 ) 1,646 1.0
Net loss $(190,974) (87.0 )% $(99,592 ) (63.3 )% $(77,783 ) (47.0 )%

28

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

We seek to develop video games that are engaging and entertaining and then market these games to a broad audience
in order to attract a loyal fan base. We hope to create titles that will sell at least one million copies worldwide. Since 2002,
we released the following titles that have exceeded one million units in sales:

Video Game Title Year Released

Mortal Kombat vs. DC Universe 2008
TNA iMPACT! 2008
Unreal Tournament 3 2008
Game Party 2007